To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief having made all reasonable enquiries, (i)

each of the Placees and, where appropriate, their respective ultimate beneficial owner(s), is third parties

independent of and not connected with the Company and its connected persons; and (ii) none of the

Placees has become a substantial Shareholder (within the meaning of the Listing Rules) upon completion

of the Placing. The net proceeds from the Placing are approximately HK$68.5 million which will be used

for the following purposes: (i) approximately HK$61.7 million, or 90.0% for repayment of debts to lower

the gearing ratio and finance costs of the Group; and (ii) approximately HK$6.8 million, or 10.0% for the

general working capital of the Group.

2

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The shareholding structure of the Company (i) immediately before the Completion and (ii) upon the

Completion are set out below:

Shareholders

Immediately before the

Completion  Upon the Completion

 Number of

Shares

 Approximate

% of the total

issued

Shares

 Number of

Shares

 Approximate

% of the

total issued

Shares(4)

Substantial Shareholders

Trillion Trophy Asia Limited (1) 5,425,000,000  30.63%  5,425,000,000  29.76%

Ever Depot Limited (2) 4,539,161,000  25.63%  4,539,161,000  24.90%

Dragon Villa Limited (3) 3,294,366,000  18.60%  3,294,366,000  18.07%

Public Shareholders

The Placees -  -  516,400,000  2.83%

Other public Shareholders 4,451,495,508  25.14%  4,451,495,508  24.42%

Total : 17,710,022,508

100.00%

18,226,422,508  100.00%

Notes:
(1) Trillion Trophy Asia Limited is a wholly-owned subsidiary of Wealthy Associates International Limited which in turn

is wholly-owned by Mr. Suen Cho Hung, Paul.

(2) Ever Depot Limited is a wholly-owned subsidiary of Graticity Real Estate Development Co., Ltd. which in turn is

wholly-owned by Mr. Vong Pech.

(3) Dragon Villa Limited is wholly-owned by Mr. Lei Sutong.

(4) The percentage of the Shares are rounded to the nearest two decimal places, and the total number of the percentages

may not be equal to 100% due to rounding.

By Order of the Board